
 

  
            

 
 

 
i 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 
CAMBRIDGE FRINGES 
 
 Membership 

 
Cambridge Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Reid, Smart and 
Tucker, Alternates: Marchant-Daisley and Tunnacliffe 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Kenney, Orgee, Pegram and 
Shepherd,  Alternates: Brooks-Gordon and Reynolds 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Corney, 
Harford, Kindersley, Nightingale and Shelton, Alternates: Lockwood and 
Wotherspoon 

  
Date: Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
Time: 10.30 am  
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 

have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4   BRIEFING - SUB-REGIONAL TRANSPORT MODEL AND APPLICATION 
TO NORTH WEST CAMBRIDGE DEVELOPMENT   

5   07/0003/OUT - LAND BETWEEN HUNTINGDON ROAD AND HISTON 
ROAD CAMBRIDGE CB3 0LE & S/0001/07/F - LAND WEST OF HISTON 
ROAD CAMBRIDGE  (Pages 7 - 48) 



 
iii 

 
Voting Rights of Members and Quorum for This Item/Application:  
All members of the Joint Development Control Committee are entitled to vote on 
these items/applications. The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of 
Cambridge City Council, 3 members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 
members of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
 
Speaking at the Committee by Other Members of the Councils 
A member of any of the councils who is not a member of the committee or a member 
of a parish council (in respect of applications relating to sites in their own parish) 
may speak at a meeting of 
[...]
 can be 
contacted on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 

Fire Alarm In the event of the fire alarm sounding  



 
vi 

please follow the instructions of Cambridge 
City Council staff.  
 

Facilities for 
disabled 
people 

Access for people with mobility difficulties 
is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee 
Room 1, Committee Room 2 and the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on the ground 
and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print 
and other formats on request. 
 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a 
committee report please contact the officer 
listed at the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
General 

Information 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

  
 
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
  
 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 13 June 2012 
 10.30  - 11.00 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe, Dryden, Reid, Smart, Tucker, Shepherd, 
Corney, Harford, Kindersley, Nightingale, Shelton, Reynolds and Wotherspoon 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Ann Barnes (Principal Planning Officer – County) 
Sharon Brown (New Neighbourhoods Development Manager – City  
Patsy Dell (Head of Planning Services – City) 
Ian Dyer (Highways Officer - County) 
Penny Jewkes (Legal Advisor – City) 
Martin Whelan (Committee Manager– City) 
 

12/27/JDCC Election of Chair and Vice Chair, Plus Nomination of 
Spokes 
 
The Committee Manager opened the meeting and invited nominations for 
Chair. 
 
The following nominations were received  
 
• Councillor Reid proposed by Councillor Smart  
• Councillor Bard proposed by Councillor Shelton 

 
On a show of hands, Councillor Bard was elected by 7 votes to 6 votes. 
 
Due to the absence of the Chair, the Committee Manager invited nominations 
for Vice Chair. 
 
The following nominations were received  
 
• Councillor Reid proposed by Councillor Smart 
• Councillor Blencowe proposed by Councillor Dryden 

 
On a show of hands, Councillor Blencowe was elected by 7 votes to 6 votes.  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/2  
 

 
 
 

2 

The committee noted the appointments of the three councils for the role of 
spokes. 
 
• Cambridge City Council – Councillor Reid 
• Cambridgeshire County Council – Councillor Kenney 
• South Cambridgeshire District Council – Councillor Corney  

 

12/28/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from  
 
Cambridge City Council None 
Cambridgeshire County 
Council 

Councillors Kenney, Orgee and 
Pegram 

South Cambridgeshire District 
Council 

Councillor Bard 
 
 

12/29/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor 
Kindersley 

12/30/JDCC Personal – County 
Councillor for the 
area including 
Trumpington 
Meadows. 

 
 

12/30/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2012 were approved.  
 

12/31/JDCC C/5001/12/CC Fawcett County Primary School, Alpha 
Terrace, Trumpington 
 
The committee received an application for the erection of 6 Bay Mobile 
Classroom and 1 Bay Toilet until end of August 2017, and erection and 

Page 2



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/3  
 

 
 
 

3 

permanent retention of 30 space cycle shelter at Fawcett County Primary 
School, Alpha Terrace, Trumpington. 
 
The committee noted the amendment sheet, which made the following 
changes to the office recommendation. 
 
The first sentence of Para 7.3 amend to read: 
 
'Further discussion has clarified that the objection raised by Highways 
Development Control can be addressed if two child crossing signs were 
[...]
wed by traffic 
leaving the Centre).' 
 
Para 7.4, amend to read: 
 
'Highways Development Control has also requested an additional planning 
condition to be attached in the interests of Highway Safety, this relates to 
keeping the manoeuvring area free of obstruction.' 
 
Reasons  
 
The proposed mobile classrooms and toilets are needed in the short term to 
accommodate the school children who will in due course attend the new 
Trumpington Meadows School; and in the medium term to cater for the 
forecast rise in pupil numbers pending the permanent extension of Fawcett 
School. 
 
In summary, the proposal is in accordance with national planning guidance 
and the Development Plan, including local parking and cycle standards. The 
scale and nature of the mobile classrooms are not out of context with their 
setting, and visual impact will be minimal. No local objections have been raised 
by neighbours, and the safety concerns raised by the County Councils 
Highways Development Control service can be satisfied through a relevant 
scheme and planning condition. It is concluded that there are no outstanding 
land use planning reasons, which have not been satisfactorily addressed, and 
it is therefore recommended that this planning application be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/5  
 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 - 1 -  

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
  
 
Application 
Number 

07/0003/OUT Agenda Item  
Date Received 19 December 2006 Officer M Ovenden 
Target Date 20 March 2007 

 
  

Parishes/Wards Arbury and Castle  
 

  
Site Land Between Huntingdon Road And Histon Road 

Cambridge CB3 0LE 
 

Proposal Mixed use development comprising up to 1593 dwellings, 
primary school, community facilities, retail units (use classes 
A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) and associated infrastructur
[...]
NIAB1 outline application and the 

related full application for the access to Histon Road that have been to the 
Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) on two previous occasions.  It 
assesses the proposal in the light of recent policy changes and takes the 
opportunity to address other matters that have changed since the application 
was last considered by the JDCC. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The outline application for the mixed use development - comprising up to 

1593 dwellings, primary school, community facilities, retail units (use classes 
A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5) and associated infrastructure including vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycleway accesses, open space and drainage works – was 
submitted to the City Council in December 2006. 

 
2.2 The related full application for the access - Formation of Vehicular, Pedestrian 

and Cycleway Access Road from Histon Road to serve the Urban Extension 
of the City between Huntingdon Road and Histon Road, Cambridge, together 
with Drainage and Landscaping Works – was submitted to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council on 3 January 2007. 
 

Page 8



 - 3 -  

2.3 The applications were first reported to the JDCC in July 2010 and received a 
resolution for approval subject to conditions and completion of a S106 
Agreement (see committee report and minutes of the meeting for full details). 

 
2.4 In August 2011 the applications (decision still not issued due to on going S106 

negotiations relating to the main part of the site) were reported back to the 
JDCC to reconsider the wording of a condition on the draft permission relating 
to a limit on the number of occupations allowed before works to A14, in the 
context of additional information (see committee report and minutes of the 
meeting for full details).    

 
2.5 As a result of ongoing negotiations relating to the S106 agreement, the 

applications remain undetermined.  Although there have not been any 
significant amendments to the applications or S106 provision
[...]
for Sustainable Homes, would 

not be in keeping with planning’s role in securing radical reductions in 
greenhouse gas emissions, or the step changes towards Zero Carbon 
Homes.  The Affordable Housing element of the NIAB1 scheme will need to 
be delivered at a minimum of Level 4 of the Code.  As such it is considered 

Page 15



 - 10 -  

that a minimum of Level 4 of the Code should be required across the site, with 
energy efficiency standards rising to meet Zero Carbon Homes policy when 
this comes into force through Building Regulations in 2016.  It is therefore 
proposed that draft conditions 28 and 29 be revised to require code level four 
and meet prevailing local efficiency standards that are adopted following local 
plan review.  See Appendix C (page 9 –10) for wording. 

 
Provision of Fire hydrants  
 

8.26 Since the application was last considered by the JDCC, a request has been 
received from the Fire Service to require the provision of fire hydrants in Major 
developments. Officers consider that the matter can be dealt with by planning 
condition and there is a policy basis for doing so.  The recommended 
condition is provided in Appendix C below. 
 
Delay 
 

8.27 It is now almost two years since the applications first came to the JDCC.  
Protracted negotiations have had to deal with a number of complex issues 
affecting the NW quadrant.  Considerable progress has been made over the 
last 6 weeks but if officers judge that there is stalling of the S106 process the 
application will be reported back to the JDCC for determination. 

 
Provision of primary education 
  

8.28 NIAB1 is estimated to generate a requirement for a 2.4 form entry primary 
school.  This is larger than the County Council’s normal preferred size of 
primary school – 2 form entry. The development of NIAB2 will also generate a 
need for primary education provision.  

 
8.29 At the time of the original JDCC report the committee was informed that it was 

proposed to provide two
[...]
Centre 
 

8.32 The heads of terms for the S106 agreement contained a requirement for 
provision of the health centre building or payment of monies for a health 
centre at 1000 occupations.  The position has evolved so that it is now 
proposed to provide the building and do so at 500 occupations. 
 

9. CONCLUSION 
 

9.1 The proposed development, subject to conditions and the S106 agreement, 
remains acceptable in planning terms despite changes in material 
considerations since the committee’s last decision. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) JDCC is asked to agree: 
 
i)  that the development is in conformity with the NPPF subject to conditions 

listed in Appendix C attached to this report and the S106 Agreement 
 
ii) to put an additional condition on the outline permission requiring the 

provision of fire hydrants (condition 74) 
 
iii) the committee agrees to the changes in wording of the energy efficiency 

conditions (condition 28 and 29) 
 
2) JDCC is asked to note: 
 
i) the amended County Council strategy for primary school provision 
 
ii) the progress so far on the S106 agreement and that officers will report this 

back to the JDCC for determination if there is a future stalling of progress  
 
 
 
 

Background papers 
 
• Application file 07/0003/OUT 
• Application file S/0001/07/F 
• Committee report (JDCC) July 2010 
• Committee report (JDCC) August 2011 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

APPENDIX C 
PROPOSED CONDITIONS C/07/0003/OUT 
 
Time Limit  
1. No development on any individual phase shall commence until approval of 
the details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called 
the reserved matters) within that phase has been obtained from the local 
planning authority in writing. The development shall be carried out as approved  
 
REASON To ensure
[...]
il an area wide 
travel plan as detailed in Colin Buchanan Technical Note ‘Phasing and Wider 
Area Sustainable Travel Ref. F dated 1 October 2009 is implemented to the 
satisfaction of Cambridge City Council.  
 
REASON To ensure that the surrounding transport network, in particular the 

Page 38



 - 15 - 

A14 is capable of accommodating traffic generated by the development. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/2)  
 
46. No more than 350 dwellings approved by this permission (for clarity this 
figure excludes the 187 dwellings approved under C/07/1124/REM) shall be 
occupied until the improvements shown on Colin Buchanan Drawing Nos. 
93681/OS/049/1, 2 and 3 Rev. K have been completed to the satisfaction of 
the Highways Agency, and interventions to improve the performance of the 
A14 have been completed to the satisfaction of the Highway Agency. 
  
REASON To ensure that the surrounding transport network, in particular the 
A14 Trunk Road, is capable of accommodating traffic generated by the 
development. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/2)  
 
47. No dwellings hereby approved shall be occupied until a vehicle actuated 
warning sign is erected on the A1307 Huntingdon Road at a point to be agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority, to ensure adequate stopping site 
distance to the end of the queue of stationary traffic on the city bound 
carriageway of Huntingdon Road in the am peak hour. The warning sign shall 
remain in situ unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority.  
 
REASON In the interests of Highway Safety. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policy 4/13 and 8/2)  
 
48. No development shall commence until such a time as details relating to the 
location, design, specification, management and maintenance and phasing of bus 
stops within and adjacent to the development have been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority. Development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
REA
[...]
les; and 
the location of contractor offices. Thereafter the development shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the agreed details.  
 
REASON To ensure the environmental impact of the construction of the 
development is adequately mitigated and in the interests of the amenity of 
nearby residents/occupiers (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13).  
 
Construction Phase  
 
55. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved 
(including any pre-construction, demolition or enabling works), or in 
accordance with an alternative timetable to be agreed, a comprehensive 
construction programme identifying each and every phase of the development 
and confirming construction activities to be undertaken in each phase and a 
timetable for their execution shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority in writing. Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed details.  
 
REASON To ensure the impact of the construction of the development is 
adequately mitigated and in the interests of the amenity of nearby 
residents/occupiers (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13).  
 
56. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved (including 
any pre-construction, demolition or enabling works), the applicant shall submit a 
report in writing, regarding the demolition / construction noise and vibration impact 
associated with this development, for approval by the local authority. The report 
shall be in accordance with the provisions of BS 5228 – Noise and Vibration 
Control On Construction and Open Sites, especially Part I: 1997 “Code Of 

Page 42



 - 19 - 

Practice (COP) for basic information and procedures for noise and vibration 
control”, Part 2: “Guide to noise and vibration control legislation for construction 
and demolition including road construction and maintenance” and Part 4: “COP 
for noise and vibration control applicable to piling operations”, (if the 
construction process is to involve piling operations). Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 
REASON To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
57. In the event of the foundations for the proposed development requiring 
piling, prior to the development taking place the applicant shall provide the 
local authority with a report / method statement for approval detailing the type 
of piling and mitigation measures to be taken to protect local residents noise 
and or vibration. Potential noise and vibration levels at the nearest noise 
sensitive locations shall be predicted in accordance with the provisions of BS 
5228 – Part 4: “COP for noise and vibration control applicable to piling 
operations”, development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
Due to the proximity of this site to existing residential premises and other noise 
sensitive premises, impact pile driving is not recommended.  
 
REASON To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
58. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning authority in 
writing no construction work or demolition shall be carried out or plant operated 
other than between the following hours: 0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to 
Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, 
Bank or Public Holidays.  
 
REASON To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
59. There should be no collection or deliveries to the site during the demolition 
and construction stages outside the hours of 1000 hrs and 1400 hrs on 
Monday to Saturday and there should be no collections or deliveries on 
Sundays or Bank and public holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority pursuant to criterion D of the Construction 
Environmental Management Plan.  
 
REASON To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties and to ensure that the 
surrounding transport network is capable of accommodating the construction 
traffic. The A14 Trunk Road is unfit to accept the additional traffic that the works 
would generate until the A14 capacity has been improved. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policy 4/13 and 8/2)  
 
Noise for future residents  
 
60. Within any reserved matters application pursuant to this approval the 
reserved matters details required by condition 1 shall include an up to date 
noise assessment of the relevant part of the site where approval is being 
sought including forecast levels to a period of 15 years ahead. The findings of 
the report should then inform a scheme for sound insulation and noise control 
measures that shall be submitted to, and approved by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall then be implemented in accordance with the 

Page 43



 - 20 - 

agreed plans to the satisfaction of the local planning authority to achieve where 
practicable external noise targets in gardens, and on balconies, not greater 
than 50dBA leq 1 hour between 0700 and 2300 and 55dBA leq 1 hour shall be 
regarded as the upper limit, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. Any measures that form part of the agreed noise 
attenuation scheme shall be completed prior to the occupation of any of the 
residential units or any other noise sensitive development (as currently defined 
in PPG 24).  
 
REASON To safeguard the amenity and health of future occupants of these 
residential units. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
 
61. No development of a commercial unit in the local centre shall commence 
until a scheme for the insulation of the building(s) and/or plant in order to 
minimise the level of noise emanating from the said building(s) and/or plant are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and the 
scheme as approved shall be fully implemented before the use hereby 
permitted is commenced.  
 
REASON 
[...]
, a Detailed Waste Management Plan (DWMP) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The DWMP shall 
demonstrate how the construction of the reserved matters approval will accord 
with the details of the principles of the Outline Waste Management Plan. The 
DWMP shall include details of:  
a) the anticipated nature and volumes of waste.  
b) Measures to ensure the maximisation of the reuse of waste.  
c) measures to ensure effective segregation of waste at source including waste 
sorting, storage, recovery and recycling facilities to ensure the maximisation of 
waste materials both for use within and outside the site.  
d) any other steps to ensure the minimisation of waste during construction  
e) the location and timing of provision of facilities pursuant to criteria b/c/d.  
f) proposed monitoring and timing of submission of monitoring reports.  
g) the proposed timing of submission of a Waste Management Closure Report 
to demonstrate the effective implementation, management and monitoring of 
construction waste during the construction lifetime of the development.  
Thereafter the implementation, management and monitoring of construction 
waste shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed details and no 
individual building subject to a Detailed Waste Management Plan shall be 
occupied until the Waste Management Closure Report has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
REASON To ensure the sustainable management of construction waste (East 
of England Plan 2008 Policy ENV7, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 Policy 3/1).  
 
Recycling and Waste  
 
66. No more than 50 dwellings cumulatively across the application site shall be 
occupied until temporary neighbourhood waste recycling facilities are provided 
on site in accordance with details that have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The temporary facility shall remain in 
place until one of the per
[...]
nt shall take place otherwise than 
in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
REASON: To ensure the provision of adequate water supply infrastructure to 
protect the safe living and working environment for all users and visitors in 
accordance with the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 saved policies 3/7, 3/12, 8/18 
and 9/3. 
 

 

New 
condition 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 07/0003/OUT - Land Between Huntingdon Road And Histon Road Cambridge CB3 0LE & S/0001/07/F - Land west of Histon Road Cambridge
	APPENDIX A Site boundary plan
	APPENDIX B Agents letter
	APPENDIX C NIAB proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 11 July 2012 
 10.30 am - 12.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Reid, 
Smart, Tucker, Kenney, Orgee, Shepherd, Corney, Harford, Kindersley, 
Nightingale, Shelton and Reynolds 
 
Officers Present 
 
Head of Planning Services – Patsy Dell 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager – Sharon Brown 
Principal Planner (New Neighbourhoods) – Mark Parsons 
Principal Planner – Michael Ovenden 
Senior Planning Officer – Michael Osbourn 
Legal Advisor – Penny Jewkes  
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present  
 
Representatives of WSP, Atkins and Peter Brett Associates 
 

12/32/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Pegram, County 
Councillor Reynolds attended as an alternate. 
 

12/33/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Reid a personal interest in item 12/JDCC/35 as a member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 
 

12/34/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/2  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/35/JDCC Briefing - Sub-regional transport model and application 
to North West Cambridge development 
 
WSP, Atkins and Peter Brett Associates gave a presentation on the 
“Cambridge Sub-Regional transport model and application to North West 
Cambridge”. 
The committee received the presentation and made the following comments 
i. Had any additional allowance been factored into the model to account for 

the greater than normal population changes? The committee were 
advised that this had not been factored in, as there was insufficient 
evidence available on the impact of greater than normal population 
changes. 

ii. Were journeys from outside of the model area included where they 
related to leisure or retail? The committee were advised that they were 
factored into the model. 

iii. Clarification was requested on the status of the Cambridgeshire Housing 
Strategy. The committee were advised that the document had been 
produced in 2003. 

iv. Did the model take into account seasonal variation? The committee were 
advised that the model did take seasonal variation into account. 

v. The possibility of making greater use of coaches, and utilising park and 
ride sites for coach passenger transfer was suggested, in order to reduce 
the number of vehicles entering the city centre. The comments were 
noted. 

vi. Members suggested the possibility of a more detailed briefing for 
interested members and a short summary of the key issues to be 
produced. The comments were noted. 

vii. Clarification was requested of the accuracy of the model and the 
mechanism by which trip banking would operate. The committee were 
advised that the model was developed based on, and complying with 
Department of Transport guidelines. The committee were informed of 
how it was expected that trip banking would operate. Further comments 
were made about the accuracy of modelling, and particularly the 
potential for unintended consequences to arise from developments. 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/3  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

viii. The committee asked about the implication of exceeding the 40% ceiling 
for car journeys into the site for employment uses. The committee were 
advised that the position would be carefully measured, and in the event 
of a default against the target the section 106 agreement provided for the 
developers to have to make adjustments to its travel plan, with the 
ultimate sanction physical improvements to the M11 junction. 

ix. Clarification was provided on the basis to which the flow assessments 
had been made with regards to specific examples. 

x. Was any consideration given to travel between the different university 
sites? The committee were advised that it was hoped to reconfigure 
existing bus services to serve the site, the railway station and the 
Addenbrookes site. 

xi. The need to ensure that junctions were appropriate, safe and fit for 
purpose was agreed.  

xii. Had any consideration been given to creating an access from the north 
to Madlingley Road Park and Ride? The committee were advised that 
the option had been considered and discounted due to a number of 
issues including ecological sensitivities north of the existing park and ride 
site.  

xiii. In response to a question, the committee were advised that the 
modelling had been based on the 2001 census. 
 

12/36/JDCC 07/0003/OUT - Land Between Huntingdon Road And 
Histon Road Cambridge CB3 0LE & S/0001/07/F - Land west of Histon 
Road Cambridge 
 
The committee received an update on the NIAB1 outline application and the 
related SCDC full application for the access to Histon Road that have been to 
the Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) on two previous occasions.  
The report assessed the proposals in the light of recent policy changes, and 
took the opportunity to address other matters that have changed since the 
application was last considered by the JDCC. 
  
The committee received the amendment sheet and noted the following 
updates  
 
Errata: Appendix D proposed conditions relating to S/0001/07/F 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/4  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

 
The title of the Appendix is given as “NIAB 2 proposed conditions”. No 
application for NIAB2 has been submitted.  The conditions relates to the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council element of the NIAB1 development.   
  
Minor corrections of wording of conditions 2, 11 and 17 on S/0001/07/F 
  
Condition 2 - The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: Figure 3.1 Land Use Rev I, 
Figure 3.3 Landscape Rev G, Figure 3.4 Access Rev H, Figure 3.6 Urban 
Design Framework Rev 5, 93681/0S/049/1 Rev K, 93681/OS/049/2 Rev K and 
93681/OS/049/3 Rev K. 
 
Reason: To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Condition 11 - There should be no collection or deliveries to the site during the 
demolition and construction stages outside the hours of 10:00 hours and 14:00 
hours on Monday to Saturday and there should be no collections or deliveries 
on Sundays or Bank and public holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority pursuant to criteria D of the Construction 
Environmental Management Plan within condition No. 8. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties and to ensure that 
the surrounding transport network is capable of accommodating the 
construction traffic in accordance with Policies DP/3 and DP/6 of the adopted 
Local Development Framework 2007. 
 
Condition 17 - Prior to the commencement of development, a Detailed Waste 
Management Plan (DWMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The DWMP shall demonstrate how the 
construction accord with the detail of the principles of the Outline Waste 
Management Plan.  The DWMP shall include details of: 
 
a) The anticipated nature and volumes of waste. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/5  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

b) Measures to ensure the maximisation of the reuse of waste. 
 
c) Measures to ensure that effective segregation of waste at source including 
waste sorting, storage, recovery and recycling facilities to ensure the 
maximisation of waste materials both for use within and outside the site. 
 
d) Any other steps to ensure the minimisation of waste during construction. 
 
e) The location and timing of provision of facilities pursuant to criteria b/c/d. 
 
f) Proposed monitoring and timing of submission of monitoring reports. 
 
g) The proposed monitoring and timing of submission of a Waste Management 
Closure Report to demonstrate the effective implementation, management and 
monitoring of construction waste during the construction lifetime of the 
development.  
 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, thereafter the implementation, 
management and monitoring of construction waste shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed details and no individual building subject to a 
Detailed Waste Management Plan shall be occupied until the Waste 
Management Closure Report has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the sustainable management of construction waste and in 
accordance with Policies CS28 and CS29 of the Cambridge and Peterborough 
Minerials Plan 2011 and the Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
(RECAP) Waste Design Plan SPD 2012. 
 
The committee received a representation from Cllr John Hipkin (Castle Ward 
Councillor). Cllr Hipkin raised a number of concerns regarding the proposals, 
namely  
 
i. Delays in the finalisation of the section 106 
 
ii. Uncertainty for residents in the neighbouring areas and lack of 

consultation  
 
iii. Proximity to the conservation area  
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/6  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

In responding to the points that Councillor Hipkin raised, officers noted that 
there had been only minor changes to the proposals (and those changes 
related mainly to the education and health S106 provisions) since the 
applications were previously reported to the JDCC. Officers advised that the 
time lag between the three NW Quadrant developments had made it difficult 
for the local authorities to finalise S106 provisions, particularly in relation to 
education and health and this had contributed largely to the delays in 
completing the S106. 
 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager advised that a meeting of 
the North West Forum took place in late winter 2012 to update the local 
community on the North West Quadrant developments, including NIAB1. 
 
Councillor Reid asked that officers ensure that ward councillors were kept 
informed of North West Forum dates/events. 
 
Members noted the letter from Bidwells attached to the amendment sheet and 
the representations it contained in relation to the amendments to the energy 
efficiency conditions. However, they were minded to agree the amended 
conditions as worded, notwithstanding this.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously)  
 
i.  That the development is in conformity with the NPPF subject to 

conditions listed in Appendix C attached to this report and the S106 
Agreement 

 
ii.  To put an additional condition on the outline permission requiring the 

provision of fire hydrants (condition 74) 
 
iii.  That the committee agrees to the changes in wording of the energy 

efficiency conditions (condition 28 and 29) 
 
iv.  To note the amended County Council strategy for primary school 

provision 
 
v. To note the progress so far on the S106 agreement and that officers will 

report this back to the JDCC for determination if there is a future stalling 
of progress 

 
 



Joint Development Control Committee: Cambridge Fringes JDC/7  
Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


